## VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE WATER SYSTEM REHABILIATION

**WHEREAS,** the Village of South Blooming Grove is preparing a grant application for a WIIA/NYSEFC Grant and loan to rehabilitate the water system and replace water appurtenances in kind; and

**WHEREAS,** the Village Engineer has prepared an Environmental Assessment Form, (EAF) for the Village Board; and

**WHEREAS,** the Village Board wishes to comply with 6NYCRR Part 617 State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA); and

**WHEREAS,** the project is a replacement of water appurtenances in kind and it has been determined that under \$617.5 Type II actions this project falls under the SEQRA regulations as a Type II action, specifically \$617.5 (a)(1)(2);

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove as the only municipal Board with authority to grant this project approval under SEQRA. The Village Board declares lead agency in this project for the purpose of conducting the environmental review as per the regulations implementing the NYS Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) 6NYCRR 617.2(u);

**FURTHERMORE**, after review of the EAF filed with the Village Board and consultation with the Village Engineer the Board has determined that the replacement of the water appurtenances proposed constitutes a Type II Action pursuant to 6NYCRFR 617.5(c)(l) and (2) and no further action is required and the Village Board issues a negative declaration of environmental impact.

On a, motion by Member\_\_\_\_\_seconded by Member\_\_\_\_\_

The foregoing resolution was adopted on a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ Ayes, \_\_\_\_ Nays.

Dated: September 27, 2021 Village of South Blooming Grove Orange County, NY

## VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE

For Further Information Contact:

Village Clerk Village of South Blooming Grove 811 State Route 208 Blooming Grove, New York 10914